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Dear Ms. Gambini:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 337435.

The City ofIrving (the "city") received a request for six categories ofinformation, including
the current employment status of three named employees, a copy of the city's policy
regarding citations for dogs running at large, as well as notes, letters, or memoranda related
to the policy, the name ofthe Assistant City Attorney assigned to handle a specified citation,
and copies ofall citations issued to a named individual in 2007 and 2008 as a result ofdogs
running at large. You claim that a portion of the submitted information is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Initially, we note that you 'have only submitted the responsive citation for our review.
Therefore, to the extent other responsive information existed when the city received the
present request, we assume that it has been released. If such information has not been
released, then it must be released at this time. See Gov't Code §§ 552~301(a), .302; see also
Open Records Decision No. 664 (2000) (ifgovernmental body concludes that no exceptions
apply to requested infom1ation, it must release information as soon as possible).

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides as follows:

(a) Information is excepted from [required public disclosure] if the
information relates to:
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(1) a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by
an agency of this state;

(2) a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this
state; or

(3) a personal identification document issued by an agency of this
state or a local agency authorized to issue an identification document.

(b) Inforn1ation described by Subsection (a) may be released only if, and in
the manner, authorized by Chapter 730, Transportation Code.

Gov't Code § 552.130. Upon review, we determine that the submitted information contains
a Texas-issued driver's license number that is subject to section 552.130. Therefore, the city
must withhold the information you have marked under section 552.130 of the Government
Code. The remaining submitted information must be released to the requestor.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular inforn1ation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this'ruling must not be. relied upon ,as a previous
determination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers 'important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information,under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Karen E. Stack
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

KES/eb

Ref: ID# 337435

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


